JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD

In the meeting of Assessment Appeals Board Number 1 for the City and County of San
Francisco on Friday, July 19, 2013, at 9:30 a.m.

Present: Jeffrey Morris, Greg Blaine and Mark Watts

Quorum present

Chairperson: Gregory Blaine, Presiding

The following listed applicant for change in the assessed valuation of property
affecting the 2011 assessment roll year being present, the Board heard evidence and
testimony in support of the Stipulation Agreement between the parties for the below
listed applications. The Board then took certain action, as specified under this date, on

the original of the respective applications:

Appeal No.  Name Disposition

2011-6016 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6017 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6018 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6019 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6020 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6021 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6022 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6023 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6024 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6025 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6026 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6027 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6028 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6029 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6030 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6031 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6032 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6033 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6034 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6035 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6036 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6037 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6038 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6039 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6040 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6041 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6042 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6043 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6044 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6045 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
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Appeal No.

Name

2011-6046
2011-6047
2011-6048
2011-6049
2011-6050
2011-6051
2011-6052
2011-6053
2011-6054
2011-6055
2011-6056
2011-6057
2011-6058
2011-6059
2011-6060
2011-6061
2011-6062
2011-6063
2011-6064
2011-6065
2011-6066
2011-6067
2011-6068
2011-6069
2011-6070
2011-6071
2011-6072
2011-6073
2011-6074
2011-6075
2011-6076
2011-6077
2011-6078
2011-6079
2011-6080
2011-6081
2011-6082
2011-6083
2011-6084
2011-6085
2011-6086
2011-6087
2011-6088

CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C

Disposition (Continued)

Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
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Appeal No.

Name

2011-6089
2011-6090
2011-6091
2011-6092
2011-6093
2011-6094
2011-6095
2011-6096
2011-6097
2011-6098
2011-6099
2011-6100
2011-6101
2011-6102
2011-6103
2011-6104
2011-6105
2011-6106
2011-6107
2011-6108
2011-6109
2011-6110
2011-6111
2011-6112
2011-6113
2011-6114
2011-6115
2011-6116
2011-6117
2011-6118
2011-6119
2011-6120
2011-6121
2011-6122
2011-6123
2011-6124
2011-6125
2011-6126
2011-6127
2011-6128
2011-6129
2011-6130
2011-6131

CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C
CA SF Chocolate Square LL.C

Disposition (Continued)

Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
Verbal Stipulation Approved
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Appeal No.  Name Disposition (Continued)

2011-6132 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6133 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6134 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6135 CA SF Chocolate Square LLC ~ Verbal Stipulation Approved

There being no further business, the Board, at the hour of 11:10 a.m., recessed to
reconvene Tuesday, July 23, 2013, at 1:30 p.m.

Cecilia Rustom
Assessment Appeals Board Clerk

Dawn Duran
Administrator

Approved by the Board on Thursday, July 25, 2013

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors



