#### **JOURNAL OF PROCEEDINGS**

# CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD

In the meeting of Assessment Appeals Board Number 1 for the City and County of San Francisco on Friday, July 19, 2013, at 9:30 a.m.

Present: Jeffrey Morris, Greg Blaine and Mark Watts

Quorum present

Chairperson: Gregory Blaine, Presiding

The following listed applicant for change in the assessed valuation of property affecting the 2011 assessment roll year being present, the Board heard evidence and testimony in support of the Stipulation Agreement between the parties for the below listed applications. The Board then took certain action, as specified under this date, on the original of the respective applications:

Appeal No.	Name	Disposition
2011-6016	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6017	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6018	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6019	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6020	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6021	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6022	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6023	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6024	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6025	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6026	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6027	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6028	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6029	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6030	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6031	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6032	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6033	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6034	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6035	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6036	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6037	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6038	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6039	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6040	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6041	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6042	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6043	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6044	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6045	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved

# ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD NO. 1

Journal of Proceedings Friday, July 19, 2013

Page 2

Appeal No.	Name	Disposition (Continued)
2011-6046	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6047	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6048	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6049	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6050	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6051	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6052	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6053	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6054	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6055	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6056	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6057	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6058	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6059	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6060	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6061	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6062	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6063	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6064	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6065	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6066	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6067	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6068	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6069	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6070	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6071	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6072	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6073	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6074	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6075	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6076	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6077	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6078	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6079	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6080	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6081	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6082	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6083	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6084	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6085	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6086	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6087	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6088	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved

## ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD NO. 1 Journal of Proceedings Friday, July 19, 2013 Page 3

Appeal No.	<u>Name</u>	Disposition (Continued)
2011-6089	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6090	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6091	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6092	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6093	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6094	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6095	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6096	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6097	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6098	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6099	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6100	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6101	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6102	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6103	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6104	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6105	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6106	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6107	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6108	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6109	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6110	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6111	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6112	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6113	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6114	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6115	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6116	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6117	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6118	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6119	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6120	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6121	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6122	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6123	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6124	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6125	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6126	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6127	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6128	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6129	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6130	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6131	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved

ASSESSMENT APPEALS BOARD NO. 1 Journal of Proceedings Friday, July 19, 2013 Page 4

Appeal No.	<u>Name</u>	<b>Disposition (Continued)</b>
2011-6132	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6133	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6134	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved
2011-6135	CA SF Chocolate Square LLC	Verbal Stipulation Approved

There being no further business, the Board, at the hour of 11:10 a.m., recessed to reconvene Tuesday, July 23, 2013, at 1:30 p.m.

### Cecilia Rustom Assessment Appeals Board Clerk

Dawn Duran Administrator

Approved by the Board on Thursday, July 25, 2013

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board of Supervisors